# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

| SUBMISSION TYPE:      | NEW ASSIGNMENT    |
|-----------------------|-------------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | SECURITY INTEREST |

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

| Name               | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type      |
|--------------------|----------|----------------|------------------|
| Ronson Corporation |          | 107/31/2006    | CORPORATION: NEW |
|                    |          | 0770172000     | JERSEY           |

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

| Name:             | The CIT Group/Commercial Services, Inc. |  |
|-------------------|---|--|
| Street Address:   | 11 West 42nd Street                     |  |
| Internal Address: | 11th Floor                              |  |
| City:             | New York                                |  |
| State/Country:    | NEW YORK                                |  |
| Postal Code:      | 10017                                   |  |
| Entity Type:      | CORPORATION: NEW YORK                   |  |

## PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 23

| Property Type  | Number   | Word Mark    |
|----------------|----------|--------------|
| Serial Number: | 76394872 | AEROTORCH    |
| Serial Number: | 76337793 | AMEROFLAME   |
| Serial Number: | 76137527 | AMEROLITE    |
| Serial Number: | 72197234 | COMET        |
| Serial Number: | 75800691 | EURO LITE    |
| Serial Number: | 74136261 | GLOSSTEK     |
| Serial Number: | 78463181 | JETLITE      |
| Serial Number: | 73481991 | KLEENOL      |
| Serial Number: | 72077956 | MULTI-FILL   |
| Serial Number: | 73109509 | REFIL-A-LITE |
| Serial Number: | 72159427 | RONSON       |
| Serial Number: | 72210231 | RONSON       |
| Serial Number: | 72279098 | RONSON       |

**TRADEMARK** 

900054803 **REEL: 003361 FRAME: 0665** 

| Serial Number: | 71278829 | RONSON            |
|----------------|----------|-------------------|
| Serial Number: | 78224574 | RONSON            |
| Serial Number: | 73075455 | RONSON            |
| Serial Number: | 71512929 | RONSON            |
| Serial Number: | 73411188 | RONSON MULTI-LUBE |
| Serial Number: | 75089213 | RONSON WINDII     |
| Serial Number: | 71506961 | RONSONOL          |
| Serial Number: | 78835847 | STARDUST          |
| Serial Number: | 76290176 | TECH TORCH        |
| Serial Number: | 75089220 | WINDII            |

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (215)564-8120

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 215-564-8707

Email: kgibson@stradley.com
Correspondent Name: Joel C. Trotter, Esquire

Address Line 1: 2600 One Commerce Square

Address Line 2: Stradley Ronon Stevens & Young, LLP

Address Line 4: Philadelphia, PENNSYLVANIA 19103-7098

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 158430-1005              |  |
|-------------------------|--------------------------|--|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER:      | Joel C. Trotter, Esquire |  |
| Signature:              | /jct/                    |  |
| Date:                   | 08/03/2006               |  |

### Total Attachments: 4

source=Ronson Trademark Assignment#page1.tif source=Ronson Trademark Assignment#page2.tif source=Ronson Trademark Assignment#page3.tif source=Ronson Trademark Assignment#page4.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 003361 FRAME: 0666

#### Assignment for Security

#### U.S. Trademarks

WHEREAS, RONSON CORPORATION, a New Jersey corporation (herein referred to as "Assignor"), has adopted, used and is using the trademarks and service marks listed in Schedule 1-A attached hereto and made a part hereof, which trademarks and service marks are registered or pending registration in the United States Patent and Trademark Office, and has adopted, used and is using the common law trademarks, service marks, and trade names listed in Schedule 1-B attached hereto and made a part hereof (collectively, the "Trademarks"); and

WHEREAS, Assignor is obligated to THE CIT GROUP/COMMERCIAL SERVICES, INC., a New York corporation (herein referred to as "Assignee"), and has entered into a Trademark, Patent and Industrial Designs Security Agreement dated the date hereof (the "Agreement") in favor of Lender; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Agreement, Assignor has granted to Lender a security interest in, and a lien upon, all right, title and interest of Assignor in and to the Trademarks, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Trademarks and the applications and registrations thereof, and all proceeds thereof, including, without limitation, any and all causes of action which may exist by reason of infringement thereof, all as more fully described in the Agreement (the "Collateral"), to secure the payment, performance and observance of the Obligations, as defined in the Agreement;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged by Assignor, Assignor does hereby further grant to Assignee a security interest in, and lien upon, the Collateral to secure the prompt payment, performance and observance of the Obligations.

Assignor does hereby further acknowledge and affirm that the rights and remedies of Assignee with respect to the assignment of, security interest in and lien upon the Collateral made and granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are hereby incorporated herein by reference as if fully set forth herein.

Assignee's address is 11 West 42nd Street, 11th Floor New York, New York 10017.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has caused this Assignment to be duly executed by its duly authorized officer as of the 3\ day of July, 2006.

RONSON CORPORATION

Name: Louis V. Aronson II

Title: President and Chief Executive Officer

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

: ss.

COUNTY OF PHILADELPHIA

day of July, 2006, before me personally came Louis V. Aronson II, to me known, who being duly sworn, did depose and say, that he/she is the President and Chief Executive Officer of Ronson Corporation, the corporation described in and which executed the foregoing instrument; and that he/she signed his/her name the/ereto by order of the Board of Directors of said corporation.

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

Notarial Seal Kathleen Scranton, Notary Public City Of Philadelphia, Philadelphia County My Commission Expires Nov. 8, 2007

Member, Pennsylvania Association Of Notaries

# 526078 v. 3

# SCHEDULE 1-A

## U.S. Registered Trademarks and Pending Applications

| Mark                | Country       | Application/Registration No. | Application/Registration<br>Date |
|---------------------|---------------|------------------------------|----------------------------------|
| AEROTORCH (DESIGN)  | United States | 76/394,872<br>2,967,570      | 4/12/02<br>7/12/05               |
| AMEROFLAME          | United States | 76/337,793<br>2,782,691      | 11/14/01<br>11/11/03             |
| AMEROLITE           | United States | 76/137,527<br>2,836,810      | 9/27/00<br>4/27/04               |
| COMET               | United States | 72/197,234<br>783,868        | 7/06/64<br>1/26/65               |
| EUROLITE            | United States | 75/800,691<br>2,415,503      | 9/15/99<br>12/26/00              |
| GLOSSTEK (STYLIZED) | United States | 74/136,261<br>1,701,313      | 2/04/91<br>7/21/92               |
| JETLITE             | United States | 78/463,181<br>3,074,658      | 8/06/04<br>3/28/06               |
| KLEENOL             | United States | 73/481,991<br>1,362,811      | 5/24/84<br>10/01/85              |
| MULTI-FILL          | United States | 72/077,956<br>710,111        | 7/17/59<br>1/24/61               |
| REFIL-A-LITE        | United States | 73/109,509<br>1,095,401      | 12/13/76<br>7/04/78              |
| RONSON              | United States | 72/159,427<br>768,070        | 12/19/62<br>4/14/64              |
| RONSON              | United States | 72/210,231<br>0805495        | 1/19/64<br>3/15/66               |
| RONSON              | United States | 72/279,098<br>855,558        | 8/25/67<br>8/27/68               |
| RONSON              | United States | 71/278,829<br>261,178        | 2/04/29<br>9/10/29               |
| RONSON              | United States | 78/224,574<br>2,963,073      | 3/12/03<br>6/21/05               |

# 526078 v. 3

TRADEMARK REEL: 003361 FRAME: 0668

| RONSON                 | United States | TMK 06-00156            | 1/30/2006           |
|------------------------|---------------|-------------------------|---------------------|
| RONSON                 | United States | 0805495                 | 3/15/66             |
| RONSON (STYLIZED)      | United States | 73/075,455<br>1,074,452 | 1/27/76<br>10/04/77 |
| RONSON (STYLIZED)      | United States | 71/512,929<br>500,467   | 7/09/47<br>6/01/48  |
| RONSON MULTI-LUBE      | United States | 73/411,188<br>1,375,418 | 1/27/83<br>12/17/85 |
| RONSON WINDII          | United States | 75/089,213<br>2,133,217 | 4/16/96<br>1/27/98  |
| RONSONOL<br>(STYLIZED) | United States | 71/506,961<br>501,135   | 7/09/47<br>7/27/48  |
| STARDUST               | United States | 78/835,847              | 3/13/2006           |
| TECH TORCH             | United States | 76/290,176<br>2,765,068 | 7/25/01<br>9/16/03  |
| WINDII                 | United States | 75/089,220<br>2,098,317 | 4/16/96<br>9/16/97  |
| RONSON                 | United States | TMK 06-00155            | 1/30/2006           |
| RONSON STYLIZED        | United States | TMK 06-00154            | 1/30/2006           |

# 526078 v. 3

TRADEMARK REEL: 003361 FRAME: 0669

## SCHEDULE 1-B

## U.S. Common Law Trademarks and Tradenames

None.

# 526078 v. 3

TRADEMARK REEL: 003361 FRAME: 0670

**RECORDED: 08/03/2006**